
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 6 July 2016 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Rav Kalsi   Direct Dial: 0115 8763759 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the following: 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 9 May 
2016; 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Call-in Sub-Committee held 
on 15 June 2016. 
 

3 - 10 

4  DISCUSSION WITH PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR LEISURE AND 
CULTURE  
Report of the Head of Legal Services 
 

11 - 12 

5  AIR QUALITY IN NOTTINGHAM  
Report of the Head of Legal Services 
 

13 - 40 

6  WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
Report of the Head of Legal Services 

41 - 50 

Public Document Pack



 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Tea Room - Council House on 9 May 2016 from 
16.51 - 16.56 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Sue Johnson 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Pat Ferguson 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Azad Choudhry – other Council business 
Councillor Pat Ferguson - unwell 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
3  MINUTES 

 
The following minutes were confirmed and signed by the Chair: 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Call-in Panel on 30 March 2016;  

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6 April 2016; 

 Overview and Scrutiny Call-in Panel on 12 April 2016. 
 
4  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Gul Khan as Vice-Chair for the municipal 
year 2016/2017. 
 
5  TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee considered the Terms of Reference agreed at Annual Council on 9 
May 2016. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.05.16 

2 

RESOLVED to note the terms of reference for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
6  ESTABLISHMENT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE SUB-

COMMITTEES 2016/17 
 

The Committee considered the appointments and terms of reference of its sub 
committees (the Call-in Panel, and Scrutiny Review Panels) and the appointment of 
the five scrutiny chairs. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to appoint the following Councillors as Chairs of the Scrutiny Review 

Panels: 
 
 Councillor Brian Parbutt  

Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 

 Councillor Sue Johnson 
 Councillor Azad Choudhry 
 
(2) to approve the terms of reference and membership of the Call-in Panel 

and to appoint:  
 

Labour Group Conservative Group 
Councillor Sue Johnson Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Azad Choudhry  
Councillor Gul Khan  
Councillor Neghat Khan  
Councillor Glyn Jenkins  
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora  
Councillor Brian Parbutt   
Councillor Anne Peach  

  
Substitutes -  Substitutes -  
Councillor Pat Ferguson Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Josh Cook Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola  
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim  
Councillor Ginny Klein  

 
I. Councillor Brian Parbutt as Chair of the Panel; 

 
II. Councillor Gul Khan as Vice-Chair of the Panel. 

 
7  APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
The Committee considered the arrangements for co-option to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and/or its sub committees. 
 
 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.05.16 

3 

RESOLVED 
 
(1) to appoint David Richards (as Church of England Diocese 

representative) and Ken Daly (as Roman Catholic Diocese 
representative) for scrutiny of education matters; 

 
(3) to note that Assim Ishaque has 1 years remaining as a statutory co-

opted Parent Governor Representative for scrutiny of education matters; 
 
(4)  to appoint Beverley Frost as a non-statutory co-opted Third Sector 

Advocate for the municipal year 2016/17. 
 
8  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to meet on the following Wednesday’s at 2.00 pm: 
 
2016 
 

2017 

6 July 4 January 
7 September 8 February 
5 October 8 March 
9 November 5 April 
7 December  
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - CALL IN PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 15 June 2016 from 10.00 am - 
10.42 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Anne Peach 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Rebecca Ironmonger - Group Assistant  
Lucy Juby - Project Manager 
Rav Kal
[...]
rimary School serves citizens from both Wollaton West and 

Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey and there is an immediate need for school 
places in these areas;  

 
(b) Nottingham City Council has a commitment to ensure that every child in 

Nottingham is taught in a school judged good or outstanding by Ofsted and 
this has been included in the Council’s Plan (agreed at Full Council in 2015). 
Nottingham City Council has committed £33 million to support this; 

 
(c) The Council has already agreed to extend Fernwood Primary School in 

Wollaton and this decision is for early design works to establish if an 
expansion to Middleton Primary is at all possible. This is a necessary step 
before any consultation can take place; 

 
(d) Local authorities no longer have the power to build new maintained school, 

one of the few options remaining is to expand existing provision and the 
decision taken was to establish if this is even feasible. 

 
Councillor Georgina Culley (call-in signatory), responded with the following 
information: 
 
(e) A request for background information was denied yesterday by the Admissions 

Team, a matter which had been escalated to the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 
In response, Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer clarified that the request 
had been made less than 24 hours before the Call-in Panel and it would have 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny - Call in Panel - 15.06.16 

3 

taken significant time to provide a response. In light of this, the Monitoring 
Officer supported the view that the information would be provided within 5 
working days, in line with the usual response deadlines for councillor 
enquiries. It was also felt that, had the request been made at an earlier stage 
then the information could have been provided in advance of the Call-in Panel; 

 
(f) Consultation with the local community should take place before money is 

spent on producing design works; 
 
(g) the Council’s policy of expanding schools sites across the city i
[...]
in Panel - 15.06.16 

4 

RESOLVED to agree that the delegated decision 2453 – ‘Early works including 
design development in relation to the potential expansion of Middleton Primary 
School’ does not need to be reconsidered and can be implemented for the 
following reason: 
 

 The decision is for early design and feasibility work that engages the 
school to develop a potential expansion at Middleton Primary, before 
consultation with the wider community. It is a reasonable step for this to 
take place so that, should the proposals progress, those being consulted 
understand what they are being consulted on. 

 
 

Page 10



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 JULY 2016 

DISCUSSION WITH PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR LEISURE AND CULTURE 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 An opportunity to hear from the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture 

on his key priorities, objectives in 2016/17 and current challenges.   
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to use the information received at the meeting 

from Councillor Dave Trimble, Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture, to 
inform questioning.  

 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 On 9 November 2015, the Council Plan was formally approved by Full 

Council and this will guide the Council’s services and approach to 
support the delivery of its key priorities for the city over the next four 
years to 2019. 

 
3.2 Each Portfolio Holder has been consulted on the deliverables in their 

area and the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture will attend the 
Committee to outline his overall vision for his executive portfolio. 

 
3.3 In the Council Plan 2015-19, Councillor Dave Trimble identified the 

following:  
 
 Aims over the next 4 years 
 

 Help families get on in life by providing a good range of leisure activities, 
free and cheap events and excellent public services, as well as creating 
a development plan for the new Central Library; 

 

 Attract more visitors to our city, for example, by investing in making 
Nottingham Castle a world-class visitor attraction; 

 

 Provide more opportunities for participation and excellence in disability 
sport. 

 
Key things that we will do 
 

 Rejuvenate Nottingham Castle Quarter as a major national heritage 
attraction; 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 Make Nottingham the fastest growing city for disability sports 
participation in England; 

 

 Work with local people to deliver more Green Flag Award winning parks 
and open spaces than any other council in the country. 

 
3.4 Since 2011, the Leisure and Culture portfolio has achieved the following: 
 

 New libraries opened within St Ann’s and Bulwell Joint Service Centres 

 25 Parks and Open Spaces sites have achieved Green Flag status 

 £9 million transformation of Victoria Leisure Centre in Sneinton 

 New £16 million Harvey Hadden Sports Village 

 Nottingham hosted the Milk Race, Tour of Britian, National Armed Forces 
Day, ATP and WTA Tennis and Olympic Torch Relay events  

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All. 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Rav Kalsi 
 Senior Governance Officer 
 0115 8763759 
 rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Page 12

mailto:rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 JULY 2016 

AIR QUALITY IN NOTTINGHAM 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES  

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider an update on the Council’s work in improving air quality in 

Nottingham. 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to consider what action Nottingham City Council 

is taking to manage and improve the quality of air in Nottingham. 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 In the England, the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs has responsibility for meeting air quality limit values and the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) co-ordinates 
assessment and air quality plans for the UK as a whole. 

 
3.2 Nottingham City Council regulates industrial, commercial and domestic 

activities that emit pollution in order to control and reduce air pollution in 
the city. The Council will also monitor air pollution levels and work with 
other to develop and implement air quality action plans to reduce air 
pollution and improve air quality. 

 
3.3 There are two Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) in Nottingham: 
 

 Nottingham No.2 AQMA: city centre north, east and south 
(nitrogen dioxide); 

 

 Nottingham No.3 AQMA: Dunkirk (nitrogen dioxide). 
 

3.4 Where AQMAs are declared local authorities are required to devise and 
publish Actions Plans and where AQMAs arise from road transport, local 
authorities are encouraged to incorporate any Action Plans within the 
Local Transport Strategy. Nottingham City Council has done this. 

 
3.5 In May 2016 the World Health Organisation (WHO) stated that more than 

80% of people living in urban areas that monitor air pollution are exposed 
to air quality levels that exceed WHO limits1. While all regions of the 
world are affected, populations in low-income cities are the most 
impacted. 

                                                 
1
 The WHO air quality standard for PM10 is an annual average of 20 micrograms per cubic 

meter. Nottingham recorded a figure of 21 micrograms per cubic meter. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 
3.6 Research produced by the WHO shows a slight reduction in overall 

levels of particulates in the air we breathe across Europe. However, the 
WHO report also reveals the following 10 UK cities which are breaching 
their air quality standards for levels of PM10 particulate air pollution: Port 
Talbot, Stanford-le-Hope, Glasgow, Leeds, London, Scunthorpe, 
Eastbourne, Nottingham, Oxford and Southampton. 

 
3.7 Organisations and campaign groups such as Friends of the Earth are 

calling for ‘Clean Air Zones’ to be introduced across all UK cities and 
large towns and for urgent action to remove the worst polluting diesel 
vehicles from our roads. 

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1  Appendix 1 – Briefing paper provided by Nottingham Friends of the 

Earth. 
 
4.2 Appendix 2 – Presentation provided by Environmental Health and Safer 

Places Team. 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 World Health Organisation – Air pollution levels rising in many of the 

world’s poorest cities. 12 May 2016 
 http://www.who.int/mediacentre/news/releases/2016/air-pollution-

rising/en/  
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All. 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Rav Kalsi 
 Senior Governance Officer 
 0115 8763759 
 rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Page 14

http://www.who.int/mediacentre/news/releases/2016/air-pollution-rising/en/
http://www.who.int/mediacentre/news/releases/2016/air-pollution-rising/en/
mailto:rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Nottingham Friends of the Earth 
Briefing note on air quality in Nottingham 

 
1) In April 2014, Public Health England reported on local mortality associated with 

particulates, based on Committee on the Medical Effects of Air Pollutants 
(COMEAP) estimates of 29,000 deaths p.a. in the UK (including 150 in 
Nottingham City). In May 2014 the World Health Organisation produced a table 
of particulate levels in cities around the world showing Nottingham above the 
WHO guideline of 10μg/m3 for PM2.5. 

 
2) In October 2014, the Director of Public Health reported to the City’s Health & 

Wellbeing Board the figure of 150 deaths p.a. due to particulates with a loss of 
1,559 life years, of which up to 70% are due to traffic pollution – with no safe 
level of particulates. Actions suggested by the DPH included: 

 

 Nearly 80% of car tri
[...]
from-transport 
 

Page 17

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/estimates-of-mortality-in-local-authority-areas-associated-with-air-pollution
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/estimates-of-mortality-in-local-authority-areas-associated-with-air-pollution
http://www.who.int/quantifying_ehimpacts/national/countryprofile/AAP_PM_database_May2014.xls?ua=1
http://www.who.int/quantifying_ehimpacts/national/countryprofile/AAP_PM_database_May2014.xls?ua=1
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=185&MId=4277
http://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/environmental-audit-committee/news/report-air-quality/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/environmental-audit-committee/news/report-air-quality/
https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/outputs/every-breath-we-take-lifelong-impact-air-pollution
https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/outputs/every-breath-we-take-lifelong-impact-air-pollution
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/air-quality-plan-for-reducing-nitrogen-dioxide-no2-in-nottingham-urban-area-uk0008
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/air-quality-plan-for-reducing-nitrogen-dioxide-no2-in-nottingham-urban-area-uk0008
http://jsna.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/insight/Strategic-Framework/Nottinghamshire-JSNA/Cross-cutting-themes/Air-Quality.aspx
http://jsna.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/insight/Strategic-Framework/Nottinghamshire-JSNA/Cross-cutting-themes/Air-Quality.aspx
https://www.foe.co.uk/green-blog/how-avoid-toxic-fumes-from-transport


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Air Pollution and Health, 
 Smoke Control Areas, 

 Air Quality Management Areas, and  
Clean Air Zones 

 
 
 
 

 
Richard Taylor 
Community Protection: Environmental Health and Safer Places Team 
Nottingham City Council 

P
age 19



Air 
The air we breathe is mostly nitrogen and oxygen. But 
natural and human activities emit other gases and 
particles into the air which affect our health and the 
environ
[...]
nst UK 
Spring 2014 meteorology causes prolonged pollution episode and news headlines 

P
age 32



Followed in May 2014 and again in 2016 by –  
‘UK Cities Named and shamed’ 

P
age 33



•   
 

P
age 34



http://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/IAS/dataviews/report/fullpage?viewId=1529&reportId=226&geoId=21&geoReportId=39482 

• Many other health 
determinants 
linked to air 
pollution, 
inactivity or other 
inequality that if 
tackled will 
improve health 
and reduce 
emissions/ air 
pollution 

P
age 35



 

P
age 36



• February 2015 DEFRA publishes 
‘Getting to Grips with Air 
Pollution’ 

• March –April 2015 – Another 
headline grabbing air pollution 
episode 

• April 2015 – Court Orders Cuts 
to UK NO2 emissions – following 
Clientearth legal action 

• May 2015 – Nottingham/shire 
publishes JSNA chapter on Air 
Pollution  
 

P
age 37



Clean Air Zones 

 

P
age 38



Clean Air Zone – what we know 

 

 P
age 39



How can we meet the Air Quality Objectives? 
traditionally - physical constraints/solutions and behavioural change 
• City Centre major  
• Ring Road major 
• NET lines 2&3 (4+) 
• Travel plans (workplace) 
• Improved public transport 

(quality bus partnerships, park 
and ride) 

• Walking and cycling 
• Managed road network (smart 

motorways, variable speeds) 
• And Clean Air Zones 
 
• Increasingly – our individual 

actions are the solution: better 
informed Citizens, making better 
travel decisions AND realistic 
affordable vehicle/transport 
choices, energy efficiency, 
insulated homes 

P
age 40



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 JULY 2016 

PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY  

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To consider and set the overall programme and timetable for scrutiny 

activity for the forthcoming year. 
 
2.  Action required  
 
 The Committee is asked to 
 
2.1 note the items scheduled on the work programme for the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Review Panels for 2016/17. 
 
3.  Background info
[...]
and consider 
inclusion. 

 

Page 44



Appendix 2 
 

 
6 July 2016 
 

 

 Air Quality in Nottingham 
To consider an update from the Portfolio Holder for Job, Growth and Transport on the progress of 
the Growth Plan in Nottingham. 

  (Economic Development, Portfolio Holder for Jobs, Growth and Transport) 
 

 Discussion with Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture 
To consider an update from the Portfolio Holder on his Council plans, priorities and challenges 

  (Councillor Dave Trimble) 
 

 Work Programme 
To agree a draft work programme for 2016/17  
 

 
7 September 2016 
 

 

 Changing Faces of Trading Standards in Nottingham 
To consider an update from the Chief Executive on the Council’s transition from ‘Good to Great’ and 
the resulting changes to the Council’s operating model. 

 
  (Richard Antcliffe, Chief Licensing, Trading Standards and Anti-Social Behaviour Officer) 

 

 Discussion with Portfolio Holder for Business, Growth and Transport 
To consider an update from the Portfolio Holder on his Council plans, priorities and challenges 

  (Councillor Nick McDonald) 
 

 Work Programme 
To agree a draft work programme for 2016/17 
  
 
 
 

P
age 45



 
5 October 2016 
 

 

 Flood Mitigation Strategy in Nottingham 
To consider joint working and flood mitigation processes in Nottingham 

(Highways at Nottingham City Council, Highways Agency, Severn Trent Water) 
 

 Discussion with Portfolio Holder for Community Services 
To consider an update from the Portfolio Holder on her Council plans, priorities and challenges 

  (Councillor Nicola Heaton) 
 

 Work Programme 
To agree a draft work programme for 2015/16  

 

 
9 November 2016 
 

 

 Nottingham City Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report 
To consider a report from the Chair of the NCSCB on its Annual Report  

  (NCSCB Chair, Chris Cooke) 
 

 Discussion with Portfolio Holder for Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration 
To consider an update from the Portfolio Holder on his Council plans, priorities and challenges 

  (Councillor Graham Chapman) 
 

 Work Programme 
To agree a draft work programme for 2016/17  

 

 
7 December 2016  
 

 

 Voluntary and Community Sector Grants 
  

  (Louise Graham, Voluntary and Community Sector Partnerships Specialist, Market Strategy and 
Development) 

 

 Discussion with Lead of the Council 
To consider an update from the Leader on his Council plans, priorities and challenges 

P
age 46



  (Councillor Jon Collins) 
 

 Work Programme 
To agree a draft work programme for 2016/17  

 

 
4 January 2017  
 

 

 Tourism in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
 

  (Hugh White, Director of Sports, Culture and Parks) 
 

 Discussion with Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years 
To consider an update from the Portfolio Holder on his Council plans, priorities and challenges 

  (Councillor David Mellen) 
 

 Work Programme 
To agree a draft work programme for 2016/17  

 

 
8 February 2017 
 

 

 Housing and the Private Rented Sector in Nottingham 
 

  (Housing) 
 

 Discussion with Portfolio Holder for Schools 
To consider an update from the Portfolio Holder on his Council plans, priorities and challenges 

  (Councillor Sam Webster) 
 

 Work Programme 
To agree a draft work programme for 2016/17  

 

 
8 March 2017 
 

 

 Cycling Strategy in Nottingham 
 

P
age 47



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  (Transport colleagues) 
 

 Discussion with Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability 
To consider an update from the Portfolio Holder on his Council plans, priorities and challenges 

  (Councillor Alan Clark) 
 

 Work Programme 
To agree a draft work programme for 2016/17  

 

 
5 April 2017 
 

 

 Discussion with Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing 
To consider an update from the Portfolio Holder on her Council plans, priorities and challenges 

  (Councillor Jane Urquhart) 
 

 Work Programme Session 
To agree a draft work programme for 2017/18  

 

P
age 48



 

Appendix 3 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 6 July 2016 from 14.00 - 16.15 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Pat Ferguson 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Anne Peach 
 

Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Beverley Frost 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Rav Kalsi 
Nigel Lee 

- Constitutional Services Officer 
- Nottingham Friends of the Earth 

James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 
9  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Cllr Azad Choudhry  - personal reasons 
Cllr Georgina Culley  - other Council business 
Cllr Gul Khan   - personal reasons 
Cllr Neghat Khan  - personal reasons 
Beverley Frost  - other business 
 
10  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
11  MINUTES 

 
The following minutes were agreed and signed by the Chair:  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 9 May 2016; 
Overview and Scrutiny Call-in Panel on 15 June 2016. 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6.07.16 

2 

12  DISCUSSION WITH PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR LEISURE AND CULTURE 
 

Councillor Dave Trimble, Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture and Hugh White, 
Director of Sports, Culture and Parks, delivered a presentation updating the 
Committee on the key objectives within the portfolio. 
 
Cllr Trimble set out his top three pledges for the next four years as being: 
 

1. Help families get on in life by providing a good range of leisure activities, free 
and cheap events and excellent public services, as well as creating a 
development plan for the new Central Library; 
 

2. Attract more visitors to our city, for example, by investing in making 
Nottingham Castle a world-class visitor attraction; 
 

3. Provide more opportunities for participation and excellence in disability 
sport. Of the three, Cllr Trimble is proudest of improving opportunities for 
disability sport. 

 
During the discussion with the Portfolio Holder, the following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) not all of the money needed to rejuvenate Nottingham Castle has been 

secured. The bulk of the money from the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) is 
secured through a round of bids. 

 
 £5.5 million of money from Nottingham City Council has been secured; 

however the Council needs to find another £2.5 million from other sources. 
There is currently a bid into the Local Growth Fund for this money, with 
funding for repairs on top of the request; 

 
(b) Nottingham City Council has received a CredAble access mark for disability 

access to their Leisure Centres; 
 
(c) there are now 22 existing Green Flag awards in the City. All of the university 

campuses in the City are in possession of an award. The number of 
Community Green Flag awards is high. Both London and Edinburgh have a 
comparable number of Green Flag awards in total but do not have the same 
level of Community awards; 

 
(d) the ‘Good to Great’ money is in the last year of funding – part of the new 

program of events is about getting these new schemes running; 
 
(e) The Portfolio Holder would like firm plans in place following the Council Plan 

commitment for a new Central Library in Nottingham at either the Guildhall, or 
on Angel Row; 

 
(f) there is currently a wholescale review of libraries – opening hours are being 

looked at. All libraries now have WIFI. ICT learning sessions that have been 
provided by libraries are mostly attended by the over 50’s age group; 

 
(g) one of the hardest objectives to achieve is protecting leisure centres from cuts; 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6.07.16 

3 

 
Following questions from Councillors, further information was provided: 
 
(h) when trying to achieve HLF funding, you are asked to provide a conservation 

plan. This is a very competitive field – when Nottingham City Council failed in 
their bid for funding in 2015, it was established that other organisations were 
including stage 2 requirements as part of their stage 1 submission; 

 
(i) parks within the City boundaries are looked at daily and weekly, depending on 

the rotation of staff. In terms of being looked at for a Green Flag award, 
representatives will come on an annual basis; 

 
(j) before unitary status came in for Nottingham City, the library service in 

Nottingham and Nottinghamshire was run by Nottinghamshire County Council. 
Central Library was the most costly library to run – a deal was struck whereby 
the County managed the archives, and the City managed the Central Library. 

 
 The storage of the archives is in Nottingham City but run by Nottinghamshire 

County Council. Nottinghamshire County Council came to Nottingham City 
Council in 2015 asking for part funding for expansion of the Archives, but this 
was politely declined; 

 
(k) early usage figures for the Performing Arts Library are promising. It was 

originally losing money, but has since been consolidated. When Leicestershire 
County Council closed their own Performing Arts Library Nottingham’s stock 
was enhanced. There is a possibility that the IT product used in the library 
could be sold as a package to other interested organisations; 

 
(l) Nottingham Prison on Perry Road in Sherwood has a library and pays 

Nottingham City Council for this service; 
 
(m) funding could help Nottingham Castle’s outside space be transformed, along 

with the possibility of adding a visitor centre with a shop and café. There are 
also plans to put a new building at the basement of the castle. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the content of the presentation and thank the Portfolio Holder for 

Leisure and Culture for the informative presentation; 
 
(2) review the progress being made to increase participation in disability 

sports in the City within the next 12 months. 
 
13  AIR QUALITY IN NOTTINGHAM 

 
Richard Taylor, Environmental Health and Safer Places Manager at Nottingham City 
Council updated the Committee on the Council’s work on improving air quality in 
Nottingham. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6.07.16 

4 

(a) Nottingham is starting to see a gradual decrease in annual mean nitrogen 
dioxide concentrations. Targets in Nottingham are being met, but these still 
needs to be lowered to meet World Health Organisation (WHO) targets; 

 
(b) there are concentrations of PM 2.5 that exceed WHO guidelines.  

Nottinghamshire is one of the highest outliers for air pollution particles 
affecting residents; 

 
(c) Clean Air Zones are a method to try and reduce no2 emissions. This is the 

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) terminology for 
zones where special measures are to be taken. The proposal to the EU was to 
take action to reduce levels to the recommended level by 2020-2025; 

 
(d) DEFRA recommended looking at buses, taxis and lorries.  However, there are 

very few taxis and buses on the ring road near Crown Island in Nottingham. 
There are ongoing discussions with DEFRA over problems – it might be 
considered unfair that Nottingham City gets penalised for people travelling 
through the City from other boroughs; 

 
(e) in urban areas pollution produced by humans could be up to 99% of the total 

pollution in those areas; 
 
(f) over the last 15 years Nottingham City Council have targeted transport 

emissions. Travel plans, trams, walking and cycling have all been promoted. 
Energy efficiency is key – one method of this is insulating properties; 

 
(g) if you live next to a main road, 75% of the air pollution is coming from the road 

outside; 
 
(h) there are effectively 18 months to get the new measures in place; 
 
(i) DEFRA will require the Local Authority to adopt the lowest standard of 

measures, but the Local Authority can go further; 
 
(j) Diesel vehicles require a higher operating temperature which leads to a higher 

level of no2. There are diesel particulate filters on higher value cars, but not on 
lower engine diesels. DEFRA do not think it to be financially viable to offer 
another scrappage scheme for diesel cars that are not environmentally 
friendly; 

 
(k) buses in Nottingham are seen as part of the solution rather than part of the 

problem – more focus is needed on individual action and bringing down the 
reliance on cars; 

 
(l) the 800 metre problem stretch on the A52 ring road in Nottingham does not 

have a residential property close enough to the road to trigger an AQA (Air 
Quality Assessment); 

 
(m) whilst the UK remains a member of the EU, the government could be fined for 

breaches of harmful fumes levels, and these fines could be passed onto local 
authorities; 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6.07.16 

5 

 
(n) DEFRA has said that they will meet the costs in the setting up and declaring of 

a clean air zone. These costs should be recouped by whatever process is in 
place by the declaring of a clean air zone. 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note the content of the report and thank the contributors, including 

Nottingham Friends of the Earth for their submissions to the Committee; 
 
(2) review progress on implementing Clean Air Zones in the City in 6 

months.  
 
14  WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

 
Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer introduced the report setting out the 
programme of activity for this Committee and the Overview and Scrutiny Review 
Panels for 2016/17.  
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) agree the work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 

Review Panels for 2016/17, as summarised in the report; 
 
(2) include the following topics to the Work Programme for 2016/17: 
 

 Participation in disability sports; 

 Implementing Clean Air Zones. 
 
 


